Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, Vice-Convener; and Councillors
Clark, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 19 August 2024

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Committee
Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2024 at 10.00am. This is a hybrid

meeting and Members may also attend remotely.

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website.
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/icore/portal/home

ALAN THOMSON
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER — GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1. Urgent Business

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1. Exempt Business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements

DEPUTATIONS

4.1. Deputations



https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 5 June 2024 (Pages5 - 18)

5.2. Minute of Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 9 Auqust 2024, for
Approval (Pages 19 - 20)

5.3. Committee Business Planner (Pages 21 - 24)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1. Notices of Motion

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

7.1. Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees

COMMITTEE REPORTS

8.1. No items under this heading

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS

9.1. House in Multiple Occupation (New) - 19 Primrosehill Gardens (Pages 25 -
30)

9.2. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 65 Oakhill Grange (Pages 31 - 44)

9.3. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 54 Shaw Road (Pages 45 - 56)

9.4. Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 19 Woodlands Terrace (Pages 57 - 88)

95. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle - George Joseph
McNulty (Pages 89 - 92)

9.6. Exemption from Policy - Age of Vehicle - Thomas Forbes (Pages 93 - 94)




CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

10.1. Landlord Registration (New) (Pages 95 - 98)

10.2. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 99 - 102)

10.3. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 103 - 106)

10.4. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 107 - 110)

10.5. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 111 -114)

10.6. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 115 -118)

10.7. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 119 - 122)

10.8. Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (Pages 123 - 126)

Integrated Impact Assessments related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark
Masson, tel 01224 067556 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments/search-integrated-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5.1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 5 June 2024. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.
Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney, Vice-Convener;
and Councillors Clark, Graham, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, McLeod and
van Sweeden.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements intimated.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 24 APRIL 2024

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 24 April 2024,
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION
GROUP OF 2 MAY 2024, FOR APPROVAL

3. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire
Car Consultation Group of 2 May 2024.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the minute.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by
the Interim Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the contents of the planner.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9031

LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

LOW EMISSION ZONE TIME-LIMITED EXEMPTION FOR TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE
CARS - CR&E/24/170

5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of meeting of 6 September 2023, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of City Regeneration and Environment
which provided an update on Glasgow City Council’s approach to time-limited exemption
from the Glasgow Low Emission Zone (LEZ) for taxi and private hire car operators.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee note the update on Glasgow City Council’s time-limited exemption
from the Glasgow LEZ for taxi and private hire car operators.

The Committee resolved:-

(@) to approve the recommendation; and

(i)  to instruct the Chief Officer — Strategic Place Planning to report back to the
Licensing Committee with an update prior to the one year exemption from the
Aberdeen Low Emission Zone (LEZ) granted to taxi and private hire car (PHC)
operators.

REVIEW OF LICENSING OF SHORT TERM LETS - F&C/24/171

6. With reference to article 21 of the minute of meeting of 6 September 2022, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Housing, which provided an upd
[...]
t the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 46 QUEEN'S HIGHLANDS

16. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 34 QUEEN'S HIGHLANDS

17. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 43 QUEEN'S HIGHLANDS

18. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 72 QUEEN'S CRESCENT

19. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 68 QUEEN'S CRESCENT

20. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 76 QUEEN'S CRESCENT

21. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 578 KING STREET

22. The Committee were advised that the application had been granted under
delegated powers.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 30 ALBURY ROAD

23. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one
letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.

As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised

that the objection letter had been received late, therefore the Committee required to
consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings.

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

The Committee resolved:-
to accept the late letter of objection into the proceedings.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had still to be completed.

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The objector was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works are

completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence
under delegated powers if appropriate.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - SECOND FLOOR RIGHT, 52 UNION
GROVE

24. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,

which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one
letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had still to be completed.

The applicant's agent Mr Martin Snape was in attendance, spoke in support of the
application and responded to questions from members.

The objector, Mr Benedict Mellor was in attendance, spoke in support of his letter of
objection and responded to questions from members.

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works are
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence
under delegated powers if appropriate.

SHORT TERM LET (NEW OPERATOR) - FLAT 10,6 UNION ROW

25. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one

Page 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had still to be completed.

The applicant's agent Mr Ally Pittendreich was in attendance, spoke in support of the
application and responded to questions from members.

The objector was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-

to defer consideration of the application until the necessary upgrading works are
completed, after which time the Chief Officer - Housing could grant or refuse the licence
under delegated powers if appropriate.

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE - VARIATION OF STANDARD CONDITIONS -
BUGSY BROWNS

26. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief

Officer — Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 19
December 2024; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o
North East Division, dated 23 April 2024.

The licence holder's agent, Mr Neil Fraser was in attendance and spoke in support of his
application and responded to questions from members.

PC Gary Forbes was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of
objection.

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Convener, moved:-
that the Committee grant the application, subject to a review being undertaken,
however her motion was not seconded, therefore in terms of Standing Order
29.13, the motion fell.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the variation of the standard licence conditions.

Page 11



LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (GRANT) - ABDELHAMID CHAFI

27. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 26
July 2024.

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the licence.

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR BOOKING OFFICE LICENCE (GRANT) -UBERSCOT
LTD

28. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 11
January 2025; and (2) 485 notifications in support of the application and 23 objections.

As a preliminary matter, Mr Sandy Munro, Legal Adviser advised that a further three
letters of objection had been received after the required cut-off date, therefore the
Committee required to consider whether they be accepted into the proceedings.

The Committee resolved:-
to accept the late objections into the proceedings.

The applicant’'s agents, Ms Caroline Louden, Mr Jordan Little, Mr Paul King and Mr
Matthew Freckelton were in attendance and spoke in support of the application and
responded to questions from members.

Mr Adrian Watson (Aberdeen Inspired), Ms Dominique Dawson, Mr Brian Harrison and
Mr Robert Nairn were in attendance and spoke in support of their letters of representation
which supported the application.

Mr Paul Reynolds, Mr Raymond Mitchell, Mr Barry Coull, Mr Roderick Kennedy, Mr David
Alita and Mr Chris Douglas (on behalf of the Taxi Trade representatives on the Taxi and
Private Hire Car Consultation Group) were in attendance and spoke in support of their
letters of objection, some of whom responded to questions from members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

Page 12



LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

STREET TRADER EMPLOYEE LICENCE - GRANT (AGENDAITEM 10.1)

29. The Committee were advised that the licence was granted under delegated
powers.

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - GRANT (AGENDA ITEM 10.2)

30. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief

Officer — Governance (Legal) which advised that the application required to be
considered by 2 January 2025; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police
Scotland, c/o North East Division, dated 18 April 2024.

The applicant and his representative Mr Russell McLeod were in attendance and spoke
in support of the application and responded to questions from members.

PC Gary Forbes was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of
representation.

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 10.3)

31. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 18
July 2024; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East
Division, dated 23 October 2023.

The licence holder, his spouse and his trade union representative, Mr Peter Cambell
were in attendance and spoke in support of the application and responded to questions
from members.

PC Gary Forbes was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of
representation.

Page 13



10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

TAXI LICENCE - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 10.4)

32. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief

Officer — Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 31
December 2024; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o
North East Division, dated 16 April 2024.

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and
responded to questions from members.

PC Gary Forbes was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of
representation.

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

TAXI DRIVER LICENCE - RENEWAL (AGENDA ITEM 10.5)

33. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance which advised that the application required to be considered by 23
July 2024.

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the application and
responded to questions f
[...]
 request and
responded to questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE (AGENDA
ITEM 10.12)

40. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption
from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating to the
exemption request.

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of the exemption request and
responded to questions from members.

Page 17



14

LICENSING COMMITTEE
5 June 2024

The Vice Convener, seconded by the Convener, moved:-
that the Committee defer consideration of this item until the next meeting of the
Committee to allow receipt of further medical information from the applicant’'s GP.

Councillor van Sweeden, seconded by Councillor MacGregor, moved as an
amendment:-
that the Committee grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair
Accessible Vehicle Paolicy.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) — the Convener, the Vice Convener and
Councillors Clark, Henrickson and McLeod; for the amendment (3) — Councillors
Lawrence, MacGregor and van Sweeden.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion, therefore to defer consideration of this item until the next meeting of

the Committee to allow receipt of further medical information from the applicant's GP.
- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener

Page 18



Agenda Iltem 5.2

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 9 August 2024. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor , Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Delaney, Henrickson and Lawrence.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND T
[...]
itted.

The Policy isin place to ensure that the taxi fleet contains a high standard of vehicle

in terms of appearance and mechanical performance.

It should be noted that the vehicle is now 5 years 9 months old and was previously
licensed under Private Hire Care Operator Licence PH102. Mr Forbes was the
licence holder however the licence lapsed as no renewal application was received
or submitted.

COMMITTEE GUIDELINES/POLICY

Licensing Committee policy states that the vehicle for any new grant application for
a Private Hire must be not more than 5 years old.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Agenda Item 10.1

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.2

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.3

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10.4

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.5

Document is Restricted

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.6

Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.7

Document is Restricted

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10.8

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 5 June 2024
	5.2 Minute of Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 9 August 2024, for Approval
	5.3 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 House in Multiple Occupation (New) - 19 Primrosehill Gardens
	9.2 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 65 Oakhill Grange
	9.3 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 54 Shaw Road
	9.4 Short Term Let (Existing Operator) - 19 Woodlands Terrace
	9.5 Exemption from Policy - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle - George Joseph McNulty
	9.6 Exemption from Policy - Age of Vehicle - Thomas Forbes
	10.1 Landlord Registration (New)
	10.2 Exemption fro

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 27 August 2024. Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Al-Samarai, Convener; Councillor Delaney,
Vice-Convener; and Councillors Clark, Henrickson, Lawrence, MacGregor, Malik
(as substitute for Councillor Graham), McLeod and van Sweeden.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency
statements in respect of the items on today's agenda, thereafter the following was
intimated:-

(1) Councillor Clark advised that she had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.5
(Exemption from Policy: Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle — Garry Joseph McNulty)
by virtue of her knowing the licence holder, however having applied the objective
test, she did not consider that she had an interest and would not be withdrawing
from the meeting.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 JUNE 2024

2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 5 June 2024,
for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 9 AUGUST 2024,
FOR APPROVAL

3. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub
Committee of 9 August 2024, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4, The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by
the Interim Chief Officer — Governance.


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=9032

LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

The Committee resolved:-

@) to note the reasons for deferral in relation to item 4 (Second Hand Dealer's Licence
Resolution), item 5 (Public Entertainment Licensing Resolution) and item 9 (Taxi
Demand Survey - including Review of Taxi Ranks);

(i)  to remove item 7 (Taxi & Private Hire Policy) from the planner for the reason
intimated therein; and

(i)  to otherwise note the Business Planner.

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (NEW) - 19 PRIMROSEHILL GARDENS

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one
letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.

As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised
that a late letter of objection had been submitted by Ms Keri Grieve, therefore the
Committee required to consider whether it be accepted into the proceedings.

The Committee resolved:-
to accept the late letter of objection into the proceedings.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had been completed.

The applicant, Mr Devender Narula was in attendance, spoke in support ofthe application
and responded to questions from members.

The objectors, Ms Lisbeth-Anne McLaughlin and Ms Keri Grieve, spoke in support of
their letters of objection and responded to questions from members.

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the licence.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 65 OAKHILL GRANGE

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that five
letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had been completed.

The applicant's Property Manager, Mr Craig McPetrie was in attendance, spoke in
support of the application and responded to questions from members.

Mr Kal Masia, Mrs Maureen McMahon and Ms Gladys Ferguson were in attendance,
spoke in support of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the premises was not suitable or convenient for
the conduct of the activity having regard to:-

(1) the location, character or condition of the premises; and

(2)  the possibility of undue public nuisance.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 54 SHAW ROAD

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that one
letter of objection, appended to the report was submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.

Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager advised that the necessary
upgrading works had been completed.

The applicant’'s Property Manager, Mr Duncan Kerr was in attendance, spoke in support
of the application and responded to questions from members.

Mr Alastair Macdonald was in attendance, spoke in support of his letter of objection and
responded to questions from members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Malik, moved:-
that the Committee grant the licence.

Councillor van Sweeden, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved as an amendment:-
that the Committee refuse the licence on the grounds that the premises was not
suitable or convenient for the conduct of the activity having regard to:-

Q) the possibility of undue public nuisance.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) — the Convener and Councillors Henrickson
and Malik; for the amendment (6) — the Vice Convener and Councillors Clark, Lawrence,
MacGregor, McLeod and van Sweeden.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the amendment.

SHORT TERM LET (EXISTING OPERATOR) - 19 WOODLANDS TERRACE

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager,
which advised that the application was before the Committee for the reason that nine

letters of objection, appended to the report were submitted to the Private Sector Housing
Team.

As a preliminary matter, Mrs Jocelyn Janssen, Private Sector Housing Manager intimated
that late additional photographs had been submitted by an objector (Ms Helen Nicoll) and
the applicant relating to the property, therefore the Committee required to consider
whether they be accepted into the proceedings.

The Committee resolved:-
not to acceptthe late photographs into the proceedings, given that these were of a similar
nature to those contained within the agenda.

Mrs Janssen advised that the necessary upgrading works had still to be completed.

The applicant’s Property Manager, Mr Duncan Kerr was in attendance, spoke in support
of the application and responded to questions from members.

Mr Robert Anderson, Ms Effie Jamieson, Mr Jim Taylor on behalf of Ms Helen Nicoll, Mr
Jim Murdoch on behalf of Mrs Alison Murdoch, Mr and Mrs Ross, Mr and Mrs Watson
and Mr David Cameron; and Ms Catherine Dempsie were in attendance, spoke in support
of their letters of objection and responded to questions from members.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-

to refuse the licence on the grounds that the premises was not suitable or convenient for
the conduct of the activity having regard to:-

(1) the location, character or condition of the premises; and

(2)  the possibility of undue public nuisance.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS

During consideration of this item and following approval that a late letter of
support be accepted into the proceedings:-

The Convener (Councillor Al-Samarai) advised that she had a connection in
relation to the following item by virtue of her being an Adviser on North East
Sensory Services Board. Having applied the objective test, she did not
consider that she had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the
meeting.

The Vice Convener (Councillor Delaney) advised that he had a connection in
relation to the following item by virtue of his Stepfather being blind and
receiving services from the North East Sensory Services. Having applied the
objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be
withdrawing from the meeting.

Councillor McLeod advised that he had a connection in relation to the
following item by virtue of his son was profoundly deaf. Having applied the
objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be
withdrawing from the meeting.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - GARRY
JOSEPH MCNULTY

9. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption
from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating to the
exemption request.

As a preliminary matter, the licence holder, Mr Garry McNulty, who was in attendance,
requested that the Committee consider a late letter of support from North East Sensory
Services.

The Committee resolved:-
to accept the late letter into the proceedings.

Mr McNulty spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from
members.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - AGE OF VEHICLE - THOMAS FORBES

10.

The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Interim Chief Officer —
Governance, which advised that the licence holder was seeking an exemption from the
Age of Vehicle policy.

The licence holder was not in attendance nor represented.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the request for exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

LANDLORD REGISTRATION (NEW) - (AGENDA ITEM 10.1)

11. The Committee had before it (1) a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager;
and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division,
dated 12 June 2024.

As a preliminary matter, the applicant who was in attendance, requested that a late letter
of support be considered by the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
to accept the late letter of support into the proceedings.

The applicant spoke in support of his application and responded to questions from
members.

PC Gary Forbes was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of
objection.

Both parties were given the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the licence on the grounds that the applicant was not considered to be a fit and
proper person.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

At this juncture, the Convener and Councillor Malik left the meeting. The Vice
Convener assumed the Chair for the rest of the meeting.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.2)

12. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating
to the exemption request.

The licence holder was in attendance, spoke in support of the exemption request and
responded to questions from members.

The Vice Convener moved that the request for exemption from the Wheelchair
Accessible Vehicle policy be refused, however as he did not receive a seconder, the
motion fell.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.3)

13. The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred at the request of
the licence holder.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.4)

14. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating
to the exemption request.

The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they
spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.5)

15. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating
to the exemption request.

The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they
spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.6)

16. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating
to the exemption request.

The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they
spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to refuse the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.7)

17. The Committee had before it (1) an information note prepared by the Interim Chief
Officer — Governance (Legal), which advised that the licence holder was seeking an
exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle policy; (2) correspondence relating
to the exemption request.

The licence holder was in attendance with their representative Mr Peter Cambell, they
spoke in support of the exemption request and responded to questions from members.

The Committee resolved:-
to grant the request for exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy.




LICENSING COMMITTEE
27 August 2024

EXEMPTION FROM POLICY - WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLE - (AGENDA
ITEM 10.8)

18. The Committee were advised that this item had been deferred.

- COUNCILLOR GILL AL-SAMARAI, Convener.



